## RESOLUTION No. 24-132

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-322 OF THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES, APPROVING THE RENEWAL OF RUBRIK CENTRALIZED DATA STORAGE LICENSING, SUPPORT, AND ENTERPRISE SERVICES FOR MANAGEMENT CONTROL AND DATA INTELLIGENCE, FROM UNITED DATA TECHNOLOGIES VIA STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES ("DMS") CONTRACT No. AR2472 WITH CARAHSOFT FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO NASPO VALUEPOINT CLOUD SOLUTIONS AGREEMENT No. 43230000-NASPO-16-ACS, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$91,962.50; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on August 13, 2019, City of Doral (the "City") Mayor and Council approved Resolution No 19-162, where the City implemented the Rubrik data storage solution at our Equinox colocation to provide the most Secure and Robust Backup & Recovery Solution on the market. This data storage solution has been renewed annually. The last renewal took place in August 2023, and it was approved by the Council via Resolution 23-121; and

WHEREAS, Rubrik guarantees immutability on the file system, enabling us to obtain actionable insights into our data's change patterns. Data immutability protects against the most common causes of data loss and manipulation, including malicious activity such as viruses and ransomware, administrative mishaps, purposeful sabotage, and application bugs. Rubrik provides in-flight and at-rest encryption to secure data cost-effectively; and

**WHEREAS**, the Rubrik centralized surveillance storage equipment is compatible with the City's current network infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, Section 2-322 of the City Code of Ordinances provides that the City

may enter into contracts procured by other public entities and cooperative purchasing ventures. Accordingly, the City may solicit the services provided by vendors participating in State of Florida Department of Management Services ("DMA") Contract No. AR2472 WITH Carahsoft Florida pursuant to NASPO ValuePoint Cloud Solutions Agreement No. 43230000-NASPO-16-ACS, which was competitively solicited and awarded ("Contract"); and

WHEREAS, the City Manager respectfully requests that the Mayor and City Council members authorize the renewal of our citywide data storage licensing and support from United Data Technologies (UDT), an authorized reseller under the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1. Recitals.** The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

**Section 2. Approval.** The City Manager respectfully requests that the Mayor and City Councilmembers authorize the use of the Contract to renew our data storage solution from United Data Technologies (UDT) in an amount not to exceed \$91,962.50. Funds are allocated in the IT Maintenance and Repair account 001.22005.500460.

**Section 3. Implementation.** The City Manager and City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

**Section 4. Effective Date.** This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Puig-Corve who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Pineyro and upon being put to a vote, the

vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve Councilwoman Digna Cabral Councilman Rafael Pineyro Councilwoman Maureen Porras

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12 day of June, 2024.

Clip

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

ATTEST

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

GASTESI, LOPEZ & MESTRE, PLLC CITY ATTORNEY